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صافولا تحقق صافي ربح بلغ حوالي ١,٨ مليار ريال للعام ٢٠١٥م
وتحقق ارتفاع في صافي الربح للربع الرابع بنسبة ١٨,٦٪ ليصل إلى ٥١٥ مليون ريال 
وتوزع أكثر من مليار ريال عن كامل العام منها ٢٦٦,٩ مليون ريال للربع الرابع ٢٠١٥م




    










































 

مجموعة صافولا تعين رئيساً تنفيذياً جديداً لها
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صافولا تحقق صافي ربح بلغ حوالي ١,٨ مليار ريال للعام ٢٠١٥م
وتحقق ارتفاع في صافي الربح للربع الرابع 

بنسبة ١٨,٦٪ ليصل إلى ٥١٥ مليون ريال 
وتوزع أكثر من مليار ريال عن كامل العام منها ٢٦٦,٩ مليون ريال للربع الرابع ٢٠١٥م







          
 
       


      

         
          
 
   


 
         

        
       
       
        


        
         

         

 

            
       
       
        

 


ا7فتتاحية

      
    

      
     
      

       

       


       
       





 منها ٢٦٦,٩ مليون ريال للربع الرابع ٢٠١٥م


 







صافولا توزع أكثر من مليار ريال عن العام ٢٠١٥م










           
           

         
           


            
        
           

        

      
         

          



         

          
        
        


        


        
         
        


           
           
 





كلمة العضو المنتدب
الرئيس التنفيذي




       
       
      
      
       
      
      

     
    
     
      
      




        


       
      


       


        


      


       




        



      
     



       
      
       
     


      


        

      

     



 
    
    
    

   


      
      
     
     


       








TIsmail@savolacom




لعضوية مجلس إدارة الشركة للدورة الجديدة

تعلن مجموعة صافولا عن فتح باب الترشيح
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بنده تطلق مهرجان « عشانكم » في مهرجانها السنوي

عافية تطلق حملتها التسويقية تحت شعار «الخضار فين ؟»









       
       

      



    
       
       
         
       
       


 
        
    



      
      
       
      



    


      
       

     
       




     
 
     




”بنده“ تحصد جائزة العلامة التجارية اNكثر رواجًـا بالمملكة العربية السعودية

بنده تحصد جائزة أفضل شركة
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في فئة قطاع التجزئة في المملكة  لعام ٢٠١٥م

بالتعاون مع إدارة تعليم الرياض
بنده تدعم وتجهز فصول برامج التوحد 


















nhalwani@savola.com
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صافولا تواصـل تحديث (شاشة الشفافية) لمتابعة حركة تغير ملكـية ا?سـهم
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شركة المراعي تحقق صافي ربح بلغ 
١,٩ مليار ريال لعام ٢٠١٥م 
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wwwalmaraicom

































  
      







































 





















 



  















 

 








































































 











  



   




        

        

                          

        

        

شركة هرفي للخـدمات الغذائية تحـقق 
صافي ربح بلغ ٢٠٢,٦٨مليون ريال لعام ٢٠١٥م



 شركة مجموعة صافولا
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شركة مجمـوعـة صافولا










www.tadawul.com.sa
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SAVOLA GROUP COMPANY
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

Interim consolidated cash flow statement
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

SAVOLA GROUP COMPANY
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

Interim consolidated income statement
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

SAVOLA GROUP COMPANY
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

Interim consolidated balance sheet
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)
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 December 31,
2015

(Unaudited)
2014

(Audited)
 Assets

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 2,095,140 1,634,512
Accounts receivable 932,735 1,059,212
Inventories 4,880,770 4,413,108
Prepayments and other receivables 1,548,035 1,795,048
Assets classified as held-for-sale           45,035       1,335,837

     9,501,715     10,237,717
Non-current assets

Long-term receivables 172,672 322,096
Investments 8,430,232 7,920,716
Property, plant and equipment 7,899,889 6,755,516
Intangible assets      1,123,924       1,165,581

   17,626,717     16,163,909
Total assets    27,128,432     26,401,626
Liabilities

Current liabilities
Short-term borrowings 4,417,813 3,964,079
Current maturity of long-term 
borrowings 491,299 646,204
Accounts payable 3,071,534 2,720,891
Accrued and other liabilities 2,212,777 2,072,656
Liabilities associated with assets 
classified as held-for-sale           94,233          757,660

   10,287,656     10,161,490
Non-current liabilities 

Long-term borrowings 4,616,581 4,602,713
Deferred tax liability 102,932 80,205
Deferred gain 175,314 192,410
Long-term payables 64,484 64,588
Employee termination benefits         412,231          372,168

     5,371,542       5,312,084
Total liabilities    15,659,198     15,473,574
Equity

Share capital 5,339,807 5,339,807
Share premium 342,974 342,974
Statutory reserve 1,774,085 1,594,910
General reserve 4,000 4,000
Retained earnings 4,275,841 3,733,430
Fair value reserve 1,382 (17,465)

Effect of acquisition transaction with 
non-controlling interest without 
change in control (171,375) (229,962)

Currency translation differences   (1,112,413)       (801,528)
Equity attributable to shareholders’ 

of the parent company 10,454,301 9,966,166
Non-controlling interest      1,014,933          961,886
Total equity    11,469,234     10,928,052
Total liabilities and equity    27,128,432     26,401,626
Contingencies and commitments 

Notes:
- To Review the detailed accounts for this quarter and the previous 

quarters, please visit Savola web site: (www.savola.com)
Or Tadawul website: (www.tadawul.com.sa)

Ser. Shareholders name Ownership
Percentage*

1. MASC Holding Company 11.23 %

2. General Organization for Social Insurance 10.23 %

3. Abdullah Mohammed Al-Rabe’ah 8.21 %

4. Abdulgadir Al-Muhaidib & Sons Company 8.01%

5. Al-Muhaidib Holding Company 6.36 %

* The paid capital of the Savola Group is SR 5.34 billion divided into 
534 million shares having equal nominal value of SR 10 per share,

Savola Major Shareholders List as of
26 January 2016

Three-month period
ended December 31,

Year ended
December 31,

2015
(Unaudited)

2014
(Unaudited)

2015
(Unaudited)

2014
(Audited)

Revenues 6,615,540 6,860,380 26,461,053 26,587,842
Cost of revenues   (5,309,842) (5,491,714) (21,338,844) (21,724,122)
Gross profit 1,305,698 1,368,666 5,122,209 4,863,720
Share in net income of associates 
and dividend income of available-
for-sale investments - net 188,446 189,892 796,114 977,588
Insurance claim reimbursement - net       126,500                  -       126,500                   -

Total income   1,620,644  1,558,558   6,044,823   5,841,308
Operating expenses

 Selling and marketing (919,072) (702,877) (3,448,704) (2,723,492)
General and administrative     (170,412)   (251,122)     (613,676)     (663,128)

Total expenses  (1,089,484)   (953,999)  (4,062,380) (3,386,620)
Income from operations 531,160 604,559 1,982,443 2,454,688

Other income (expenses)
Gain on disposal of investments - - 265,152 209,700
Gain on disposal of land 38,820 - 38,820 -
Impairment loss on investments - (67,400) - (67,400)
Financial income / (charges) – net         45,220          8,541     (240,554)     (236,553)
Income before zakat and foreign  taxes 615,200 545,700 2,045,861 2,360,435
Zakat and foreign income taxes      (24,003)      (85,517)     (137,777)     (180,426)
Income from continuing operations 591,197 460,183 1,908,084 2,180,009
Income from discontinued operations - 13,275 - 50,285
Net income for the period / year      591,197     473,458   1,908,084    2,230,294

Net income for the period attributable to: 
Shareholders’ of the parent company 515,315 434,356 1,791,747 2,072,319
 Non - controlling interest’s share of 

period’s/year’s net income in subsidiaries         75,882        39,102       116,337       157,975
Net income for the period / year      591,197     473,458   1,908,084   2,230,294

Earnings per share:
Income from operations      0.99      1.13      3.71      4.60
Net income for the period / year 
attributable to the shareholders’ of 
the parent company      0.97      0.81       3.36       3.88
Weighted average number of 
shares outstanding (in thousand)      533,981     533,981      533,981      533,981

Nine-month period
ended September 30,

2015
(Unaudited)

2014
(Audited)

Cash flow from operating activities
Net income for the period 1,908,084 2,230,294

Adjustments for non-cash items
Depreciation, amortization, impairment and 
amortization of deferred gain 647,543 627,547
Share in net income of associates and dividend income (794,946) (930,153)
Insurance claim reimbursement -  net (126,500) -
Financial charges – net 240,554 236,553
Gain from disposal of investments (265,152) (209,700)
Gain on sale of disposal of land / property and equipment (38,820) (7,193)

Changes in working capital
Accounts receivable 103,258 (197,823)
Inventories (574,584) (302,996)
Prepayments and other receivables 95,291 74,658
Accounts payable 372,350 193,685
Accrued and other liabilities 231,356 346,038
Proceeds against insurance claim 216,000 -
Employee termination benefits          44,645          60,611

Net cash generated from operating activities     2,059,079     2,121,521
Cash flow from investing activities

Dividends received 289,309 354,939
Proceeds from sale of investments 1,100,345 322,509
Change in long-term receivables (4,456) 4,324
Proceeds from sale of land / property and equipment 50,000 147,691
Addition to intangible assets (20,551) (27,614)
Purchase of property, plant and equipment  (2,084,942)  (1,818,881)
Net cash generated from investing activities     (670,295)  (1,017,032)

Cash flow from financing activities
Net change in short-term borrowings 569,136 842,770
Additions to long-term borrowings – net (89,799) 437,588
Net change in restricted deposits financing - (20,443)
Changes in non-controlling interest 41,885 (524,889)
Financial charges – net (240,554) (236,553)
Dividends paid  (1,051,109)  (1,192,049)
Net cash utilized in financing activities     (770,441)     (693,576)
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 618,343 410,913
Effect of currency exchange rates on cash and cash equivalents (157,715) (41,732)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year     1,634,512     1,363,724
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 2,095,140 1,732,905
Less: cash and cash equivalents classified as held for sale - (45,600)
Less: cash related to subsidiary disposed                    -       (52,793)
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year from 
continuing operations     2,095,140     1,634,512

Supplemental schedule of non-cash financial information
Directors’ remuneration 2,200 2,200
Fair value reserves 18,847 (149,457)
Currency translation differences (310,885) (146,149)
Effect of acquisition transaction with non-
controlling interest without change in control 58,587 (257,867)
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Herfy Food Services Company (which 
is 49% owned by Savola Group) 
recorded a net profit of SAR 202.68 
million for the period ending on 31-12-
2015. And with regard to the results of 
the 4th quarter of 2015, Herfy achieved 
a net profit SAR 45.2 million. 
It is worth mentioning that the com-
pany has opened 10 new restaurants 
during the fourth quarter of 2015, 
7 of those new restaurants opened 
during the month of December 2015, 
hence the positive financial impact 

will be reflected on the sales as well 
as net profit for upcoming periods. 
Consequently, the total number of 
new restaurants opened during year 
of 2015 was 45 restaurants.
Herfy is a publicly listed company on 
the Saudi Stock Exchange (Tadawul), 
therefore more details on its perfor-
mance for the year 2015 and business 
development, and financial results 
are available through the Saudi Stock 
Exchange website (Tadawul) or the 
company website www.herfy.com.

Savola Continues Updating Share Monitoring System “Transparency Screen”

In a move designed to further boost 
transparency, Savola has continued 

to update its Share Monitoring System, 
dubbed “The Transparency Screen”. This 
system tracks and displays changes in share-
holding of major shareholders. Categories 
covered by the system now includes: 
Board Members, Senior Executives, Major 
Shareholders, Investment Funds and 
Government Share. The system is open and 
can be accessed through the Savola Website:

www.savola.com
The system is now being regularly updated to 
reflect the movement in major share owner-
ship in order to entrench transparency and 
to facilitate the task for parties interested in 
Savola share tracking.
Below you will find the charts depicting share 
ownership movement for the peroid (from 
January to December, 2015). 
Note The Group’s capital is fixed at SAR 
5.34 billion divided into 533,980,684 ordi-
nary cash shares and the total shareholders 
are about 102,455.

Al-Marai Company (which 
36.52% owned by Savola Group) 
recorded a net profit of SAR 1.9 
billion for the period ending on 
31-12-2015 versus an amount of 
SAR 1.67 billion for last year, 
an increase of 14.42% versus 
the same period last year. And 
with regard to the results of the 
4th quarter of 2015, Al-Marai 
achieved a net profit SAR 483.7 
million compared to SAR 428 
million for the same quarter of 

the previous year, an increase 
of 13%. 
As Almarai is a publicly list-
ed company on the Saudi Stock 
Exchange (Tadawul), therefore 
more details on its performance 
for the year 2015, and its busi-
ness development, and financial 
results are available through the 
Saudi Stock Exchange website 
(Tadawul) or the company web-
site www.almarai.com.

Herfy Food Services Company Achieved 
SAR 202.68 Million Net Profit  for the Year 2015

Almarai Company Achieved SAR 1.9 Billion
Net Profit for the Year 2015

Change in Top 10 Shareholders Ownership (No. of Shares in Thousands)

Change in Top 90 Shareholders Ownership “after Top 10”
(No. of Shares in Thousands)

Change in Other Shareholders Ownership (No. of Shares in Thousands) Change in Executives Ownership (No. of Shares in Thousands) Change in Government Ownership (No. of Shares in Thousands)

Change in Board Members Ownership (No. of Shares in Thousands)

Change in Investment Funds Ownership (No. of Shares in Thousands)
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Savola News letter 
Issued by Corporate Affairs,

Communication and Investor Relations

Your constructive opinions and comments
are most welcome via the following e-mails:

nhalwani@savola.com

For more information or sharing views, please contact us at 
Savola Group - Ashati District, Jeddah, Prince Faisal Bin 

Fahd Road, Savola Group 2444 Taha Kusaifan-Ashati
Unit No. 15 - Jeddah 23511-7333

www.savola.com



The agreement ceremony was attended by 
Mr. Hamad Bin Abdullah Al-Shenneber -  the 
Assistant of the General Director of School 
Affairs in Riyadh Education Department, - 
and Mr. Talal Al-Oaihek - the PR Manager 
of Panda Retail Company in Riyadh, - in 
addition to administrators in this field and the 

parents of students.
Mr. Muwaffaq Mansour Jamal – the CEO 
of Panda Retail Company – said that the 
development of our human capital is one of 
the company’s priorities. Therefore, Panda 
allocates an annual budget to be spent on 
developing and training people who would 

like to join the workforce.
This retail training is carried out through sev-
eral programs to be implemented in the main 
departments, which will help them to gain 
practical experience in the future especially 
the trainees with disability.

Panda Wins the Award of the Most Popular Brand in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia

Panda Wins the Best Retailer

Mr. Muwaffaq Jamal
CEO of Panda

Panda Retail Company won the award of the Most Popular Brand
in KSA. In a study conducted by “IPSOS” global research in
cooperation with the Al-Watan Newspaper, the Panda has been 
shortlisted within the most 100 popular trademarks.

Panda Retail Company won the Arabian Business Magazine Award within the retail 

category in 2015. The award was received by Muwaffaq Jamal - CEO of Panda Retail 

Company - at a ceremony held in Riyadh with the attendance of Mr. Mohammed 

Al-Kathery- the Secretary General of Riyadh Chamber of Commerce & Industry.-

in KSA Award for 2015

In Cooperation with Riyadh Education Department

Panda Equips Classrooms for Students with Autism 

After signing an agreement
between Panda Retail 
Company and Riyadh 
Education Department to train 
450 students with disability, 
Panda equipped the classrooms 
of ” Rawda” Primary School with 
the latest tools and programs
to support the education of 
autistic students.

On this occasion, Panda was awarded 
in a ceremony held in Riyadh under the 
patronage of His Royal Highness Prince 
Faisal Bin Bandar Bin Abdulaziz - the 
Governor of Riyadh region,- during this 
ceremony His Royal Highness handed 
over the awards to the winning companies.
Mr. Muwaffaq Mansour Jamal-  CEO of 
Panda Retail Company- thanked HRH 
Prince Faisal for his personal care and he 
also extended his thanks to  AL-Watan 
Newspapers for effort to support the eco-

nomic and  business sectors in KSA.
On the same note, Eng. Ahmed Omar 
Munshi -Chief Marketing Officer and 
Development in Panda Retail Company 
commented that this award comes as a 
result of the strategic marketin g plans 
that have been developed to meet the 
customers’ requirements by providing 
the appropriate products and promotions, 
in addition to opening many Panda stores 
nearby them to serve their needs. 

The ceremony was organized by “ITP” Publishing 

Group which awards the most outstanding achieve-

ments accomplished by Saudi companies in differ-

ent sectors during a given year. This year’s awards 

included 11 categories and businessmen who qualified 

to win these awards. The panel of judges included 

experts who selected the winning companies according 

to accurate criteria.

Commenting on the award, Mr. Jamal said that this 

achievement is the result of the continuous efforts of 

the company to deliver the best promotions and ser-

vices to its customers who visit 483 Panda stores that 

cover 41 cities in KSA with a capacity of more than 

24,000  employees to serve our customers. 
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Panda Launches “ For You” Campaign

The company did so by 
demonstrating that all 
the vegetables across the 
Kingdom walked out of 
supermarkets to make 
a stand, showing their 
demand of the audience 
to support them by only 
cooking them with Afia 
Corn oil to help maintain 
their natural benefits.
Afia started the conver-
sation on social media 
then took the idea to one 
of the busiest malls in 
Jeddah and allowed the 
veggies to express their 
feelings in public. This 
allowed people to interact 
with the vegetables and 
their requests as well as 
support them through the 
Arabic hashtag (Where 

Are the Vegetables?). At 
the end, Afia distributed 
gift items to the audience 
and enriched their infor-
mation of how Afia Corn 
helps keep the nutritional 
value of their food.
It is worth to mention 
that, Afia International 
Company (Closed Joint 
Stock Company) is 
95,19% owned by SFC. 
Afia primarily owns and 
operates edible oils and 
fats operations in KSA, 
Iran, Egypt and Turkey.

Panda Retail Company announced launching its annual celebration 
in which the company celebrates its 37th year since it first started 
in Saudi Arabia. The campaign will extend for a period of 14 weeks 
starting from October of 2015 until the beginning of 2016.

Afia has launched its ’Where Are the Vegetables?’  Campaign in 

order to support its main campaign which focused on the benefit

of Afia through communicating that Afia Corn preserves the 

health benefits of natural ingredients. Afia launched its campaign 

on Friday 11thof  December2015 at Al Andalus Mall in Jeddah.

Eng. Ahmed Omar Munshi- Chief Marketing 

Officer& Development at Panda Retail 

Company- said: “This celebration comes as 

an appreciation message to our loyal custom-

ers due totheir contribution to our success 

journey ever since we opened the first store 

in 1978”. He also commented that it was 

such an interactive campaign across all the 

Kingdom and it motivated the company to 

offer very competitive prices.

Eng. Munshi said:”We would like to express 

our appreciation and gratitude to our loyal 

customers who have been there since the 

beginning.” He also commented that “For 

You” promotional campaign includes spe-

cial offers on food and other products and 

there would be a lot of surprises that will 

enrich the shopping experience throughout 

this campaign.”

As Part of its Annual Celebrations

Afia Launches its  Communication Campaign Entitled: «Where Are the Vegetables?»

Ahmed Omar Munshi
 CMO of Panda



In the name of Allah the Most Gracious,
the Most Merciful 
Dear Ladies and Gentlemen Savola Group Shareholders,

In line with our key strategic priorities for 2015 to focus on 
our core businesses, pursue new growth opportunities and 
sustain our current investments, I am delighted to announce 
to you the fourth quarter’s results of 2015 and share with 
you the achievements of the Group and its subsidiaries 
locally and internationally. 
To this end, I am pleased to inform you that the Group 
successfully achieved its Performance Targets during the 
fourth quarter of 2015; our net profit for the fourth Q 2015 
amounted to SAR 515.3 million presenting an increase of 
18.6% compared to the same quarter last year.The Group 
managed to achieve this growth despite divestment of its 
Plastic Sector during the first quarterand increased minority 
share in income.It is worth mentioning that the increase in 
net income for fourth Q 2015 also includes the insurance 
claim settlement due to the fire in Raw Sugar warehouse in 
2013, gain on sale of land recorded in the current quarter as 
well as lower net financial charges and zakat & income tax. 
The Savola Group fared well in spite of the economic 
downturn, political challenges and turbulence in both local 
and international markets; the Group managed to maintain its 
competitiveness despite the challenges encountered during 
the past few years and still continues. The Group remains 
focused on implementing its strategic plans, concentrating 
on its core businesses – Food and Retail; while granting 
more autonomy and flexibility to its operating companies 
to manage their own businesses within the terms of the 
New Operating Model, and its associated governance & 
authority matrices which defines the relationship with the 
Holding Company. This has so far contributed to enhancing 
the strategic and operational performance of the operating 
companies and shall continue to do so for years to come.
Additionally, as Savola recognizes that the trust and 
support received from the community is integral to its 
success, during 2015 the Group expanded its Corporate 
Social Responsibility activities through a range of tailored 
programs that addresses several social causes.Details about 
some of our CSR activities can be referred to in this issue.
Finally, and on behalf of The Savola Group Board of 
Directors I am pleased to announce the appointment of Eng. 
Rayan Mohammed Fayez as the Chief Executive Officer of 
The Savola Group who shall lead the Group’s direction of 
becoming a Strategic Investment Holding with effect from 
1st of March 2016.
I would like to congratulate Eng. Rayan Fayez on his new 
role, wishing him the best to ultimately drive Savola’s goal 
of becoming the leading diversified investment Group in 
the region.
May God Grant us Success,

Managing Director 

CEO Speech

Eng. Abdullah M. Noor Rehaimi
The Group Managing Director / CEO 

Accordingly, shareholders who wish 
to nominate themselves for the Board 
of Directors membership and who hold 
shares of at least SAR 10,000 nominal 
value, can submit a nomination request 
to the company Board Secretary no later 
than end of working day Thursday 11 
February 2016. The nomination request 
should fulfill the conditions required by 
the Ministry of Commerce and Industry 
circular No. (222/9362/3245) dated 
18/06/1412 H, and the Circular No. 
(222/205/3800) dated 26/12/1420 H, and 
the Form attached to it. Along with the 
criteria for Board membership that was 
approved by the Extraordinary General 
Assembly Meeting for Savola Group held 
on 25th March 2008 that incudes the fol-
lowing key criteria and pre-requisites:
1. The nominee shall not be previously 

convicted of dishonor or dishonesty 
crime.

2. The nominee shall not be a board 
member of more than 5 joint stock 
companies at the same time.

3. Submitting a list of all companies and 
institutions that the nominee partici-
pates in their management or owner-
ship and works in similar activates of 
the company.

4. The details of the nominee should 
include (CV, qualifications and expe-
rience in the area of the Company’s 
business).

5. The nominee shall has sufficient time 
that enable him to participate effec-
tively in the Board activities.

6. Submitting a list of his previous mem-
bership of the boards of joint stock 
companies of which the nominee has 
been a member.

7. Names of joint stock company or com-
panies in which the nominee still acts 
as a member of its Board of Directors.

8. Any nominee who was a previous 
Savola board member, shall enclose 
with the nomination request a state-
ment from the company management 
on the last office term in which he was 
a board member including the flowing 
information:
a) The number of board meetings held 

in each year of the office term years.
b) The standing committees in which 

the member participated, the number 
of meetings held by each committee 
per year within the office term peri-
od, the number of meetings attended 
and the percentage of his attendance 
against the total meetings.

c) Summary of the financial results 
achieved by the company during each 
year of office term.

9. Complete Form No. 3 (CV of a 
nominee for membership of the Board 
of Directors) issued by the Capital 
Market Authority (CMA), which can 
be found in the CMA website.

10. Attach with the nomination 
request sign by the nominee a clear 
and valid copy of his national iden-
tity, family card and passport and 
contact numbers for nominee.
It is worth to mention that the Group’s 
Compensation, Nomination and CG 
Committee will ensure that all nomi-
nees fulfill all the requirements and 
criteria indicated above. In addition, 
to the compliance with the CG regula-
tions with regard to the classification 
of the Board members by taking into 
consideration the independents mem-
bers sh all not be less than one third of 
the total number and the majority shall 
be non-executives.

- The vote in the General Assembly 
will be limited to those who nomi-
nated themselves in accordance with 
above-mentioned criteria and require-
ments, however, the normal/ordinary 
voting method will be used to elect 
the Board members for the new term 
during the upcoming general assembly. 
Nomination documents to be delivered to 
the Savola Group headquarters to mail-
ing address as follow:

Savola Group, 2444 Taha Kusaifan-Ashati
Unit No. 15 , Jeddah 23511-7333 
Ashati District, Jeddah, Prince 

Faisal Bin Fahd Road, or the following 
e-mail: TIsmail@savola.com 

Addressed to (The Board Secretary).

NOMINATION FOR THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

MEMBERSHIP FOR THE NEW OFFICE TERM

SAVOLA GROUP ANNOUNCES THE OPENING OF

The Savola Group is pleased to announce to its shareholders, the 
opening of nomination for the Board of Directors
membership for the next office term starting as of 01 July 2016 
(for three years period) as the current Board membership office 
term will be ended on 30 June 2016.
The new Board members will be elected in the next General 
Assembly meeting, which will be announced later after securing 
the necessary approvals from the concerned authorities.



The Savola Group announces the interim 
financial results for the period ending 
on 31-12-2015 (Twelve Months period). 
The Group recorded gross profit for the 
full year of 2015 amounted to SAR 5.1 
Billion which represents an increase of 
5.3%. The net profit of 2015 is approxi-
mately SAR 1.8 Billion compared to 
SAR 2 billion for the same period last 
year. The net profit for the 4th Q 2015 
amounted to SAR 515.3 million at an 
increase of 18.6% compared to the same 
quarter last year.
In this respect, Eng. Abdullah M. 
Rehaimi- the Group MD/ CEO high-

lighted that the Gross Profit is higher 
mainly due to increased revenue from 
Retail Sector partly off-set by lower gross 
profit in Food Sector. He also said that 
the increase in the Group net income for 
4th Q 2015 compared to the last quarter is 
mainly attributed to the insurance claim 
settlement due to the fire in Raw Sugar 
warehouse in 2013, gain on sale of land 
recorded in the current quarter, lower net 
financial charges and zakat & income 
tax. This is despite disposal of Plastic 
Sector during Q1 of 2015, reduced share 
of profits from associates and increased 
minority share in income.

The maturity date for 4th Quarter 2015 
dividends will be for all shareholders reg-
istered in the company books by the end of 
the trading-day on the date of Shareholders 
General Assembly Meeting, which will be 
fixed after securing the approval from the 
relevant official authorities, and accord-
ingly, the recommended dividends for 
Q4, 2015 will be presented to the General 
assembly for approval as well as the said 

General assembly will ratify the dividends 
distributed for the first three quarters of 
the year. The date of dividend distribu-
tion of 4th quarter will be announced later.
Therefore, dividends distributed to share-
holders during the first three quarters and 
the proposed dividend for 4th quarter of 
2015 will reach to SAR 1,067 million (i.e. 
SAR 2 per share), which represents 20% of 
the company’s nominal share value.
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Savola Achieves about SAR 1.8 Billion Net Income for 2015
And it achieves an Increase of 18.6% in the Group Net 
Income for the 4th Q of 2015 to Reach SAR 515 Million
And it Distributes more than One Billion Saudi Riyal 
to its Shareholders for the Fiscal Year 2015, out of 
which SAR 266.9 Million for the 4th Q of 2015

In the name of Allah the Most Gracious, the Most Merciful
Dear Esteemed Savola Shareholders,

It is my pleasure to welcome you through this issue of 
the Savola Newsletter for Q4 - 2015, through which we 
have always communicated with you in order to keep you 
informed on the latest news and regarding the performance 
of your company on a quarterly basis.

In the beginning, I would like to point out at the outset 
of your Group which has enjoyed a strong competitive 
position, distinct human capabilities, strong ethical culture 
and work values; furthermore, it has a strong financial 
position, which is reflected in the financial statements 
enclosed in this issue.

Despite all the challenges encountered in the markets 
our Group operates in whether nationallyor regionally 
on macroeconomic and microeconomic levels, Savola 
recorded gross profit for the full year of 2015 amounted 
to SAR 5.1 billion which represents an increase of 5.3%. 
The net profit of 2015 is approximately SAR 1.8 billion 
compared to SAR 2 billion for the same period last year. 
You will find more details about the results of the fourth 
quarter of the year 2015 in the speech of my brother, the 
MD/CEO of the Group and enclosed in the different news 
stories presented throughout this issue.

On behalf of myself, my fellow distinguished board 
members and the employees of the company, I would 
like to express my sincere thanks and appreciation to my 
brother Eng. Abdullah Rehaimi, the Group Managing 
Director/ CEO, for his efforts and achievements during 
his term. On the same note, I would like to welcome to 
Savola Eng. Rayan Mohammed Fayez who will join the 
Group officially as a CEO effective from 1st of March 
2016, while H.E. Eng. Abdullah Rehaimi will continue his 
position as a Managing Director (MD) of the Group till the 
end of the Office Term of the current Board of Directors, 
which will end on 30th June 2016. Eng. Fayez has a 
distinguished and considerable experience in the field of 
investment banking and you can find more information 
about his experience and qualifications within this issue.

In conclusion, on behalf of myself and fellow board 
members, I would like to express my gratitude for your 
confidence and support and I also extend my thanks to the 
Group›s management and all its affiliates, and I am looking 
forward to more success in the fiscal year 2016 and 
wishing for your Group further development and growth.

May God grant us success,

Foreword

Mr. Sulaiman A. K. Al Muhaidib
 Chairman of Savola Group Board

to its Shareholders for 2015 out of which 
SAR 266.9 Million for the 4th Quarter of 2015
In a continuation of its declared policy to distribute quarterly dividends to 
its shareholders and based on the net profit reported during the 4th quarter, 
2015, which amounted to SAR 515.3 million, the Group Managing Director/
CEO announced that the Savola Group Board of Directors,
have recommended on 20th January 2016 to distribute SAR 266.9 millio n
(i.e. SAR 0.50 per share) as cash dividends for the 4th quarter of 2015, which 
represents 5% of the company nominal share value. 

Savola Distributes more than One Billion Saudi Riyal



The Savola Group Announces the Appointment of a New Chief Executive Officer (CEO)
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Savola Achieves about SAR 1.8 Billion Net Income for 2015
And it achieves an Increase of 18.6% in the Group Net Income for the 4th Q of 2015 to Reach SAR 515 Million
And it Distributes more than One Billion Saudi Riyal to its Shareholders for the Fiscal 
Year 2015, out of which SAR 266.9 Million for the 4th Q of 2015

 Savola Achieves about SAR 1.8 Billion Net Income for 2015.

 And it achieves an Increase of 18.6% in the Group Net Income for the 4th Q 
of 2015 to Reach SAR 515 Million.

 And it Distributes more than One Billion Saudi Riyal to its Shareholders for 
the Fiscal Year 2015, out of which SAR 266.9 Million for the 4th Q of 2015.

 The Appointment of Eng. Rayan Mohammed Fayez as a Chief Executive Of-
ficer (CEO)of the Savola Group.

 The Savola Group Announces the Opening of the Nomination for the Board 
of Directors Membership for the New Office Term.

 Afia Company Launches its Communication Campaign Entitled: “Where Are 
the Vegetables?”

 Panda Launches “For You” Campaign as Part of its Annual Celebrations.

 Panda Wins the Award of the Most Popular Brand in the Kingdom of Saudi 
Arabia and the Best Retailer in KSA Award for 2015.

 In Cooperation with Riyadh Education Department, Panda Equips Class-
rooms for Students with Autism.

 Almarai Company Achieved SAR 1.9 Billion Net Profit for the Year 2015.

 Herfy Food Services Company Achieved SAR 202.68 Million Net Profit for 
the Year 2015.

... (For more details, please see the next pages)

The Savola Group announced that its Board of Directors, 
in its meeting dated 19/01/2016, has decided to appoint 
Eng. Rayan Mohammed Fayez in the position 
of Chief Executive Officer (CEO) of the Savola 
Group, based on the recommendation of the 
Compensation, Nomination and Governance 
Committee.

In order to facilitate the handover process, Eng. 
Fayez will join the Group officially as a CEO 
effective 1st March, 2016, while H.E. Eng. 
Abdullah M. NourRahemi will continue his 
position as a Managing Director (MD) of the 
Group till the end of the Office Term of the 
current Board of Directors, which will end on 
30th June, 2016. 

It›s worth mentioning that Eng. Fayez Holds a Bachelor 
Degree of Science in Mechanical Engineering from 

the Massachusetts Institute of Technology 
(MIT), USA in the Year 2001. Eng. Fayez has 
a distinguished and considerable experience in 
the field of investment banking. Most recently, 
he was the Managing Director and CEO of J.P 
Morgan Bank in Saudi Arabia. 

The Board of Directors would like to thank - in 
advance - H.E. Eng. Rahemi for his contribution 
towards the Group›s accomplishments as Group 
MD & CEO, wishing him continued success in 
the future. Moreover, the Board welcome Eng. 
Fayez and wish him all the success in his new 
capacity as a CEO of the Savola Group.

Eng. Rayan Mohammed Fayez
New Chief Executive Officer
(CEO) of the Savola Group
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